I
\ /
LAYOFFS
separation at the time of layoff shall not be placed on a
special reemployment list. See N.J.A.C. 4A:8-1.6(f)l.
3. Appointments from the list shall be made in the
order certified. Removal of names from a special reem­
ployment list may be made in accordance with applicable

other good cause shall remain on the special reemployment
list. Employees who decline reemployment because the
position is in a different shift from the position from which
they were displaced, or because the position is full time
when the position from which displaced was part-time (or
vice versa) shall remain on the special reemployment list.
(f) The name of an employee shall be removed from all
applicable special reemployment lists where the employee
receives an intergovernmental transfer in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 4A:4-7.1A within one year ofthe effective date of a
layoff resulting in the employee's separation from service.
(g) In local service, the name of an employee laid off from
the title of Police Assistant and placed on a special reem­
ployment list shall be removed from the list if the employee is
over the age of35. See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-2.3(b)2i.
Amended by R.1995 d.251, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 612(a), 27 N.J.R. 1967(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.12, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2827(a), 32 N.J.R. 39(a).
In (a), changed N.J.A.C. reference in the introductory paragraph; in
(b), inserted an exception in 2; rewrote (c); and in (e), inserted "pre­
viously held" following "and all" in the first sentence of the introductory
paragraph.
Amended by R.2Q01 d.420, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2567(a), 33 N.J.R. 3895(b).
Added(t).
Amended by R.2003 d.304, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 345(a), 35 N.J.R. 3551(b).
~ew Jersey State Ublary 8-9
4A:8-2.4
In (a), amended the N.J.A.C. reference in the introductory paragraph;
in (b)2, inserted "noncompetitive appointments," preceding "transfers";
rewrote (c).
Amended by R.2006 d.104, effective March 20, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4351(a), 38 N.J.R. 1425(a).
Added(g).
Amended by R.2009 d.41, effective January 20,2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4381(a), 41 N.J.R. 399(b).

~. ,• ...
LAYOFFS
9. The employee with the higher performance rating
during the 12 month period prior to the effective date of the
layoff shall have priority over an employee with a lower
rating. In local service, the performance rating system must
have been approved by the Department of Personnel;
10. The employee with the higher performance rating
during the period between 24 months and 12 months prior
to the effective date of the layoff shall have priority over an
employee with a lower rating. In local service, the per­
formance rating system must have been approved by the
Department of Personnel;
11. Other factors as may be determined by the Com­
missioner.
Amended by R.1990 d.387, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1300(b), 22 N.J.R. 2263(a).
In (c): added "family" to list ofleaves with pay.
Amended by R.1994 d.620, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 351l(a), 26 N.J.R. 5002(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.251, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 612(a), 27 N.J.R. 1967(b).
Administrative correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3156(a).
Petitions for Rulemaking: Layoffs, Seniority.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4916(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.259, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1334(a), 28 N.J.R. 2839(a).
In (d) added provision relating to local service.
Amended by R.1996 d.260, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1441(a), 28 N.J.R. 2841(a).
In (a) excepted police and frre titles, added (b) and recodified former
(b)-(g) as (c)-(h).
Amended by R.2000 d.12, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2827(a), 32 N.J.R. 39(a).
In (b)4, changed N.J.A.C. reference; rewrote (c); and added (i) and (j).
Amended by R.2001 d.420, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2567(a), 33 N.J.R. 3895(b).
In (a) and (b), added second sentences in the introductory paragraphs;
in (h) rewrote the introductory paragraph.
Amended by R.2003 d.304, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 345(a), 35 N.J.R. 3551(b).
Amended N.J.A.C. references throughout; rewrote (c)3; deleted (i)
and (j).
Administrative correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2686(a).
Amended by R.2007 d.358, effective November 19, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2680(a), 39 N.J.R. 4923(b).
In the introductory paragraph of (b), inserted the second sentence; in
(b)4 and (h)3, updated the N.J.A.C. references; and rewrote the intro­
ductory paragraph of (h).
Amended by R.2009 d.41, effective January 20, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4381(a), 41 N.J.R. 399(b).
In (c)1, updated the N.J.A.C. reference; and in (c)3, deleted "in State
service, or the class level in local service," following "class code".
Case Notes